3.1 Dalby – Queensland

3.1.1 Grain Nitrogen

Average nitrogen content of the grain under the
baseline scenario was 2.29% with levels falling
below the threshold of 2% in only 20% of years
(Figure 1). With the doubling of CO2 and no
change in fertiliser application rates, grain nitrogen
levels were reduced by about 10% with the
threshold not being met in 58% of years (Figure
1a). Nitrogen levels declined by 15% under the
+20% rainfall and 0oC scenario with the threshold
not being met in 72% of years (Figure 1a). While
on average the quality of the grain was maintained
under the –20% rainfall and +4oC scenario, the
probability of not meeting the threshold increased
from baseline levels by 40% (Figure 1c).

3.1.2 Gross Margins

Based on 1994 to 1999 costs and prices, average
gross margins (GM) under the baseline were
estimated to be $207/ha. Doubling of CO2 alone
resulted in a 31% increase in gross margins
(Figure 2a). Gross margins increased with
increased rainfall, with the maximum change in
GM (68%) achieved with the +20% rainfall and
2oC scenario and the lowest (-23%) occurring with
the –20% rainfall scenario and 4oC scenario
(Figure 2).

Fertiliser (kg/ha)

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400

G
ro

ss
 M

ar
gi

ns
 ($

/h
a)

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Fertiliser (kg/ha)

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400

G
ro

ss
 M

ar
gi

ns
 ($

/h
a)

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Fertiliser (kg/ha)

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400

G
ro

ss
 M

ar
gi

ns
 ($

/h
a)

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Baseline
-20%
0%
20%

(a)

(b)

(c)

Fertiliser (kg/ha)

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400

G
ro

ss
 M

ar
gi

ns
 ($

/h
a)

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Fertiliser (kg/ha)

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400

G
ro

ss
 M

ar
gi

ns
 ($

/h
a)

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Fertiliser (kg/ha)

50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400

G
ro

ss
 M

ar
gi

ns
 ($

/h
a)

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Baseline
-20%
0%
20%

(a)

(b)

(c)

Under the baseline climate scenario, increasing
fertiliser application rates resulted in higher gross
margins. This however, was not the case under all
climate change scenarios. Gross margins continued
to increase with additional fertiliser under the 0oC
temperature change but began declining at
fertiliser levels greater than 275 and 225 kg/ha
under the 2oC and 4oC scenarios respectively
(Figure 2).

3.2 Wongan Hills – Western Australia

3.2.1 Grain Nitrogen

Average nitrogen content of the grain under the